

POCSO Case No.29/2023

Order No.04, dt. 16.11.2023 :-

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Jyotish Barman is produced before the court from J/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused by Ld defence counsel praying for bail on the ground that accused is very poor and he is the only bread earner of his family and he is no way connected in this case so he may be enlarged on bail at any condition.

Ld P.P raised strong objection in granting bail to the accused.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail matter.

Perused the case record and other materials on record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and also considering that this is a case u/s-6/10 of POCSO Act I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail at this stage.

So, prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

Accused is remanded to J/C till 2023.

No I.O's report is received.

Call for C.D.

To 22.11.2023 for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. WB 00634