

**POCSO Case No.29/2023**

**Present :- Sri Rudra Prasad Ray,  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar,  
In-Charge-Of  
Judge Spl(EC Act)-Cum-ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No.06, dtd.06.12.2023 :-**

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Jyotish Barman is produced before the court from J/C.

No I.O's report is received.

I am in charge of this court.

Ld P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Jyotish Barman by Ld defence counsel praying for bail on the ground that accused has been languishing in J/C since long and he is the sole bread earner of his family. Ld counsel also submits that accused has his hearth and home within the jurisdiction of this court and if the accused is enlarged on bail he will not flee away. On this ground accused prayed for bail.

Ld P.P in charge raised strong objection in granting bail to the accused.

Heard both sides at length.

Perused the case record and other materials on record very carefully.

So, considering the facts & circumstances of the case and also considering the nature and gravity of the alleged offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage. Hence, prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

Accused Jyotish Barman is remanded to J/C till 20.12.2023.

To 20.12.2023 for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, I/C

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, I/C  
JO Code No. WB 00899

