

POCSO Case No. 29 of 2023

**Present :- Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar,
In-Charge of Judge Spl.(EC Act)-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No.11, dated 29.01.2024 :-

Today is fixed for production and S.R.

Accused Jyotish Barman is produced before the court from J/C and further remanded to J/C till 17.02.2024.

S.R upon accused Kalyani Roy is received after service.

Seen. Let it be kept with the record.

Another accused Kalyani Roy is appeared before this court voluntarily by filing bail petition along with vokatnama, copy of voter identity card and disability certificate praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Ld Special P.P in charge and Ld Defence Counsel are present.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Jyotish Barman as submitted by his Lawyer.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the case record and submission it appears that the accused Kalyani Roy has appeared before the court after receiving summons/notice as charge sheet u/s-506 IPC was submitted against her which is bailable in nature and the accused is female disable person so the bail prayer of the accused may be allowed.

Considering all aspects and as the offence u/s-506 IPC is bailable in nature I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence prayer for bail in respect of accused Kalyani Roy is allowed.

Accordingly, accused Kalyani Roy may find bail of Rs. 500/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d to J/C till 17.02.2024. If on bail to 17.02.2024 for charge.

Copy is ready and supplied to accused Kalyani Roy.

To 17.02.2024 for production/appearance and charge.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, I/C

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB 00654

Later dated 29.01.2024 :-

Bail bond of Rs.500/- x 1 = Rs.500/- furnished by the registered surety namely,
_____on behalf of accused Kalyani Roy which is found fit and accepte.

Accused be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634