

POCSO Case No. 29 of 2023

Present :- Deepto Ghosh, Judge POCSO Court -cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No.04 Dated 07.03.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of VG.

Both accused persons are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

VG who is deaf and dumb, is present and the case record is taken up for recording evidence in presence of both sides.

Interpreter namely Sukla Das Modak, appointed under Paschim Banga Sarba Sikha Mission is present in court.

Witness, VG (PW1) is examined and cross-examined in full and discharged. Her evidence is recorded with help of interpreter. After recording of evidence of VG the entire contents of the deposition sheet are read over and explained to the VG in sign language by the interpreter. The witness admitted the statement as correct and put her signature on separate sheet in my presence.

During examination in chief PW-1 proves her signatures on the medical document which is marked as **Ext. P1 and** the statement of VG recorded u/s 164 of CrPC marked as **Exbt. P2..**

Summons are handed over to the parents of the VG who are present on court with direction to appear before the Court on **06.05.2025**.

To 06.05.2025 for appearance and order.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused on court bail as before. Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge POCSO Act -cum-
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Act -cum-
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar
J.O Code:- WB000825